

No. 10-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM SORRELL, AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF VERMONT, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION
OF NATIONAL ADVERTISERS, INC.,
AMERICAN ADVERTISING FEDERATION, AND
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF ADVERTISING
AGENCIES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Bruce Johnson
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101

Terri Keville
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 South Figueroa Street
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Robert Corn-Revere
Counsel of Record
Ronald G. London
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-4200
bobcornrevere@dwt.com

Counsel for Amici

March 31, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE VERMONT LAW DIRECTLY RESTRICTS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH..... 9

 A. The Expressive Activity and Information at Issue Cannot Be Characterized as “Conduct” or “Commodities” 9

 B. The Assertion of “Privacy” Interests Does Not Alter the Extent to Which Vermont’s Law Directly Restricts Speech 14

II. THE VERMONT LAW VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT 18

 A. The Law Restricts Both Commercial and Non-Commercial Speech..... 19

 B. Vermont’s Restrictions on Commercial Speech Do Not Satisfy *Central Hudson* 21

1.	Vermont Fails to Articulate a Significant Government Interest	21
2.	Vermont’s Law Does Not Materially Serve its Asserted Interest.....	23
3.	Vermont’s Law Restricts More Speech Than Necessary.....	26
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	23, 25, 28
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Board of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	12, 17, 23
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	19, 26
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	24
<i>FCC v. AT&T</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011)	18
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	14

<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	13
<i>Halter v. Nebraska</i> , 205 U.S. 34 (1907).....	11
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009)	5, 6, 9, 22
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Jan. 28, 2011) (No. 10-984).....	5, 6, 9, 22
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Rowe</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	11
<i>Lanphere & Urbaniak v. Colorado</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	8, 22, 27, 28

<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	7, 16
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	13
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	13
<i>Mutual Film Corp. v. Industrial Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915).....	11, 14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	12
<i>NCTA v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	12
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	13
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	13
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	12

<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	10, 14
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	11, 14
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 V.S.A. § 4631.....	2
18 V.S.A. § 4631(a)	3
18 V.S.A. § 4631(b)(5)	3, 20
18 V.S.A. § 4631(d)	3, 16
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80, § 1	4
